THE STATE

"ALASKA

Department of Commerce, Community,
and Economic Development

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS. BUSINESS
PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER

550 west Seventh Avenue, Suite 1500
Anchorage, AK 99501-3567

Main: 907.269.8160

Fax: 907.269.8156

MEMORANDUM
DATE: October 15, 2018
TO: Alaska State Board of Registration for Architects, Engineers and Land Surveyors
THRU: Greg Francois, Chief Investigator(‘ﬂ
FROM: John Savage, Investigator
RE: Investigative Report for the November 1-2, 2018 Meeting

The following information was compiled as an investigative report to the Board for the period
of July17, 2018 through October 15, 2018. This report includes all investigations, complaints,
and intake matters handled since the last report. The Division opened 10 matters and closed
12 matters. 25 matters remain on-going and under active investigation or are pending
litigation (as indicated by italics).

Matters opened by the Paralegal in Juneau, regarding continuing education audits and license
action resulting from those matters are not covered in this report.

CASE # OPENED INVESTIGATION PROFESSION

2016-001384 12/02/16  Unlicensed practice or activity CORPORATE AUTHORIZATION
2016-001387 12/05/16 Unlicensed practice or activity LAND SURVEYOR

2016-001389 12/05/16 Unlicensed practice or activity CORPORATE AUTHORIZATION
2016-001391 12/06/16 Unlicensed practice or activity CORPORATE AUTHORIZATION
2017-001073 10/09/17 Unlicensed practice or activity ENGINEER

2017-001122 10/26/17 Unlicensed practice or activity LAND SURVEYOR

2017-001125 10/26/17 Violation of Licensing Regulation ENGINEER

2018-000266 03/18/18 Violation of Licensing Regulation ENGINEER

2018-000314 03/28/18 Unlicensed practice or activity ARCHITECT

2018-000367 04/10/18 Violation of Licensing Regulation ENGINEER

2018-000652 06/21/18 Violating Professional Ethics ENGINEER

2018-000700 06/28/18 Unlicensed practice or activity ENGINEER

2018-000703 06/29/18 Unprofessional Conduct LAND SURVEYOR
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2018-000705
2018-000706
2018-000715
2018-000728
2018-000797
2018-000798
2018-000810
2018-000827
2018-000834
2018-000851
2018-000999
2018-001001

06/29/18
06/29/18
07/03/18
07/06/18
07/17/18
07/17/18
07/19/18
07/24/18
07/25/18
07/31/18
08/30/18
08/30/18

Violation of Licensing Regulation
Unlicensed practice or activity
Violation of Licensing Regulation
Violation of Licensing Regulation
Violation of Licensing Regulation
Violation of Licensing Regulation
Unlicensed practice or activity
Unlicensed practice or activity
Unlicensed practice or activity
Unprofessional Conduct
Violation of Licensing Regulation

Unlicensed practice or activity

OPEN: TOTAL = 25 (including intakes)

LAND SURVEYOR
ARCHITECT
ARCHITECT
ARCHITECT
ENGINEER
ENGINEER
ENGINEER
ENGINEER
ENGINEER
ENGINEER

LAND SURVEYOR
LAND SURVEYOR

INVESTIGATIVE ACTIONS CLOSED SINCE LAST MEETING:

2017-000138
2018-000224
2018-000228
2018-000229
2018-000282
2018-000697
2018-000732
2018-000794
2018-000995
2018-001020
2018-001146
2018-001168

Unethical Conduct

Advisement Letter

License Application Problem
License Application Problem
License Application Problem
License Application Problem
License Application Problem
Falsified Application

License Application Problem
License Application Problem
License Application Problem
License Application Problem

License Application Problem

CLOSED: TOTAL = 12 (including intakes)

Page 2 of 3

Review Complete
Review Complete
Review Complete
Review Complete
Review Complete
Advisement Letter
Review Complete
Review Complete
Review Complete
Review Complete

Review Complete
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PROBATION CASES: TOTAL =0

END OF REPORT
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