

## Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS
PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1500 Anchorage, AK 99501-3567 Main: 907.269.8160 Fax: 907.269.8156

## **MEMORANDUM**

DATE:

October 15, 2018

TO:

Alaska State Board of Registration for Architects, Engineers and Land Surveyors

THRU:

Greg Francois, Chief Investigator

FROM:

John Savage, Investigator

RE:

Investigative Report for the November 1-2, 2018 Meeting

The following information was compiled as an investigative report to the Board for the period of July17, 2018 through October 15, 2018. This report includes all investigations, complaints, and intake matters handled since the last report. The Division opened 10 matters and closed 12 matters. 25 matters remain on-going and under active investigation or are pending litigation (as indicated by italics).

Matters opened by the Paralegal in Juneau, regarding continuing education audits and license action resulting from those matters are not covered in this report.

CASE#	OPENED	INVESTIGATION	PROFESSION
2016-001384	12/02/16	Unlicensed practice or activity	CORPORATE AUTHORIZATION
2016-001387	12/05/16	Unlicensed practice or activity	LAND SURVEYOR
2016-001389	12/05/16	Unlicensed practice or activity	CORPORATE AUTHORIZATION
2016-001391	12/06/16	Unlicensed practice or activity	CORPORATE AUTHORIZATION
2017-001073	10/09/17	Unlicensed practice or activity	ENGINEER
2017-001122	10/26/17	Unlicensed practice or activity	LAND SURVEYOR
2017-001125	10/26/17	Violation of Licensing Regulation	ENGINEER
2018-000266	03/18/18	Violation of Licensing Regulation	ENGINEER
2018-000314	03/28/18	Unlicensed practice or activity	ARCHITECT
2018-000367	04/10/18	Violation of Licensing Regulation	ENGINEER
2018-000652	06/21/18	Violating Professional Ethics	ENGINEER
2018-000700	06/28/18	Unlicensed practice or activity	ENGINEER
2018-000703	06/29/18	Unprofessional Conduct	LAND SURVEYOR

Investigative Report to Alaska Board of Registration for Architects, Engineers and Land Surveyors, October 15, 2018

Page 2

2018-000705	06/29/18	Violation of Licensing Regulation	LAND SURVEYOR
2018-000706	06/29/18	Unlicensed practice or activity	ARCHITECT
2018-000715	07/03/18	Violation of Licensing Regulation	ARCHITECT
2018-000728	07/06/18	Violation of Licensing Regulation	ARCHITECT
2018-000797	07/17/18	Violation of Licensing Regulation	ENGINEER
2018-000798	07/17/18	Violation of Licensing Regulation	ENGINEER
2018-000810	07/19/18	Unlicensed practice or activity	ENGINEER
2018-000827	07/24/18	Unlicensed practice or activity	ENGINEER
2018-000834	07/25/18	Unlicensed practice or activity	ENGINEER
2018-000851	07/31/18	Unprofessional Conduct	ENGINEER
2018-000999	08/30/18	Violation of Licensing Regulation	LAND SURVEYOR
2018-001001	08/30/18	Unlicensed practice or activity	LAND SURVEYOR

**OPEN:** TOTAL = 25 (including intakes)

## **INVESTIGATIVE ACTIONS CLOSED SINCE LAST MEETING:**

2017-000138	Unethical Conduct	Advisement Letter
2018-000224	License Application Problem	Review Complete
2018-000228	License Application Problem	Review Complete
2018-000229	License Application Problem	Review Complete
2018-000282	License Application Problem	Review Complete
2018-000697	License Application Problem	Review Complete
2018-000732	Falsified Application	Advisement Letter
2018-000794	License Application Problem	Review Complete
2018-000995	License Application Problem	Review Complete
2018-001020	License Application Problem	Review Complete
2018-001146	License Application Problem	Review Complete
2018-001168	License Application Problem	Review Complete

**CLOSED: TOTAL** = **12** (including intakes)

Investigative Report to Alaska Board of Registration for Architects, Engineers and Land Surveyors, October 15, 2018 Page 3

**PROBATION CASES: TOTAL = 0** 

**END OF REPORT**